

No. 98-1480

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT A. BECK, II,
Petitioner

v.

RONALD M. PRUPIS, *ET AL*,
Respondent

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION AND HEALTH INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS LEONARD
BELLEZA, ERNEST J. SABATO, WILLIAM
PAULUS, JR., AND HARRY OLSTEIN**

Filed September 17, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BOTH THE INTENT AND PLAIN MEANING OF RICO ARE BEST SERVED BY AFFIRMING THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO ESTABLISH A CIVIL RICO CONSPIRACY CLAIM	4
A. A Contrary Reading Would Be Inconsistent With The Court's Prior Rulings.....	5
B. Requiring Injury Proximately Resulting From A "Pattern of Racketeering" Is Proper In Civil RICO Cases.....	7
C. Petitioner Failed To Prove Injury Proximately Resulting From A Pattern Of Racketeering	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page	Page
II. FINDING THAT RICO COVERS PETITIONER'S CLAIM WOULD CREATE A NEW FEDERAL TORT FOR EMPLOYMENT-BASED DISPUTES THAT ARE GOVERNED BY STATE LAW AS WELL AS INTRODUCE A MAJOR NEW FACTOR INTO EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR RELATIONS	9	<i>CASES</i>
A. Congress Did Not Intend To Federalize Well-Established State Law Remedies	9	<i>Associated Contractors of California v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)
B. Petitioner's Construction Is Unnecessary	11	7,9
C. An Expansive Reading of RICO Will Only Aggravate RICO's Deleterious Impact On The Legislatively-Established Balance Governing Labor And Employment Issues	12	<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 162 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. granted</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2046 (1999)
III. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO CONGRESS AS THE APPROPRIATE BRANCH TO CONSIDER ANY EXPANSION OF RICO'S REACH.....	14	<i>passim</i>
CONCLUSION	15	<i>Bowman v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 383 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 957 (1993)
		5
		<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995).....
		14
		<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....
		10
		<i>Halcyon Lines v. Haenn Ship Ceiling & Refitting Corp.</i> , 342 U.S. 282 (1951).....
		14
		<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)
		5, 8
		<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)
		<i>passim</i>
		<i>Miranda v. Ponce Federal Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)
		5

<i>Morast v. Lance</i> , 807 F.2d 926 (11th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>O'Malley v. O'Neill</i> , 887 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 926 (1990)	5
<i>Reddy v. Litton Industries, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 921 (1991)	5
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTORY MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)-(d).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §§ 141 <i>et seq.</i>	13

PUBLICATIONS

Roger S. Fine, <i>A Personal Perspective from the "Manufacturer,"</i> 55 Brook. L. Rev. 899 (1989)	14
Laura Ginger, <i>Employers' RICO Liability for the Wrongful Discharge of Their Employees</i> , 68 Neb. L. Rev. 673 (1989)	12

Raymond P. Green, <i>The Application of RICO to Labor-Management and Employment Disputes</i> , 7 St. Thom. L. Rev. 309 (1995)	13
Thomas F. Harrison, <i>Look Who's Using RICO</i> , 75 A.B.A. J. 56 (Feb. 1989)	12
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law Of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	8
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 491.....	8
